506390974 12/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6437730

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABBOTT RAPID DIAGNOSTICS INTERNATIONAL UNLIMITED COMPANY	12/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABBOTT DIAGNOSTICS SCARBOROUGH, INC.		
Street Address:	10 SOUTHGATE ROAD		
City:	SCARBOROUGH		
State/Country:	MAINE		
Postal Code:	04074		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	16057209			
Patent Number:	10040061			
Patent Number:	9352312			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2246676366

Email: susan.yarc@abbott.com
Correspondent Name: ABBOTT LABORATORIES
Address Line 1: 100 ABBOTT PARK ROAD

Address Line 2: AP6A-1

Address Line 4: ABBOTT PARK, ILLINOIS 60064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TWT011USO, USC, USD1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN L. YARC
SIGNATURE:	/sly/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment TWT011 ARDI to Abbott Diagnostics Scarborough Inc_#page1.tif source=Assignment TWT011 ARDI to Abbott Diagnostics Scarborough Inc_#page2.tif source=Assignment TWT011 ARDI to Abbott Diagnostics Scarborough Inc_#page3.tif

PATENT 506390974 REEL: 054577 FRAME: 0607

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is dated as of December 1, 2020, by and between Abbott Rapid Diagnostics International Unlimited Company, a company existing under the laws of Ireland and having a registered address of 70 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland and a principal place of business at Office 32, Verdala Business Center Level 2, LM Complex, Brewery Street, Zone 3, Central Business District, Birkirkara, CBD 3040, Malta (hereafter called "Assignor") and Abbott Diagnostics Scarborough, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address of 10 Southgate Road, Scarborough, Maine 04074 (hereafter called "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may be referred to herein collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party".

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to acquire and accept from Assignor, the patent applications and patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound and in consideration of the mutual provisions set forth in this Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor has assigned and/or by these presents does hereby assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to:
- (a) The patents, patent applications, statutory invention registrations, utility models, utility model applications, petty patents, provisionals, non-provisionals, design patents and certificates of invention and patent disclosures, together will all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, revisions, extensions, restorations and reexaminations thereof specifically listed in Schedule A;
- (b) all rights pertaining to any of the foregoing arising under international treaties and convention rights;
 - (c) the right and power to assert, defend and recover title to any of the foregoing;
- (d) all rights to assert, defend and recover for any past, present and future infringement, misuse, misappropriation, impairment, unauthorized use or other violation of any of the foregoing; and
- (e) all administrative rights arising from the foregoing, including the right to prosecute applications and oppose, interfere with or challenge the applications of others, the rights to obtain renewals, continuations, divisions, and extensions of legal protection pertaining to any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Enjoyment</u>. The foregoing rights shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for Assignee's use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term, or terms for which same may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made.

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Assistance. The parties to this Assignment shall use commercially reasonable efforts to execute and deliver such documents and other papers and any other agreements, as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Assignment, including, all documents as may reasonably be necessary to secure the vesting in Assignee of all rights assigned to Assignee by this Assignment, including any documents required to record this Assignment with local registries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Assignment, or has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date first above set forth.

Abbott Rapid Diagnostics International Unlimited Company

Name: Tara Kaesebier

Title: Director Date: 12/8/2020

Abbott Diagnostics Scarborough, Inc.

Name: Paul D. Yasger

Title: Assistant/Secretary

Date:

SCHEDULE A

Cas e Ref Number	App Number	App. Uste	Pub. Number	Pub. Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
TWT011USC	15/141190	4/28/2016	20160288116	10/6/2016	10040061	8/7/2018
TWT011USD1	16/057209	8/7/2018	20190039059	2/7/2019		
TWT011USO	13/242999	9/23/2011	20130078736	3/28/2013	9352312	5/31/2016

RECORDED: 12/08/2020

PATENT REEL: 054577 FRAME: 0610